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1. Background 
 
1.1. This report informs members of the initial Dedicated Schools Grant (DSG) allocations for 

2019-20, announced 17th December 2018, and compares this with the latest funding 
allocations received in 2018-19.  A full breakdown of the funding can be seen in Appendix A. 
 

1.2. The DSG continues to consist of 4 funding blocks; Schools; Central School Services; High 
Needs and Early Years. 

 
1.3. A summary of the changes is shown in the table below: 

 
 

 

2018-19 
2019-20 

Initial DSG 
Change 

 

£m £m £m 

Schools Block 131.175 129.851 -1.324 

Central Block - Formula 1.007 0.981 -0.026 

Central Block - Historical 0.824 0.824 0.000 

Total Schools and Central Block 133.006 131.656 -1.350 

High Needs Block 25.917 26.049 0.132 

Early Years Block 20.067 20.032 -0.035 

Total DSG 178.99 177.737 -1.253 

 
 

 
2. Schools Block 
 
2.1. Overall the funding in the Schools Block has seen a reduction of 1.324m.  The explanations 

to demonstrate the loss in funding are shown in the points below. 
 

2.2. The Primary (PUF) and Secondary (SUF) Units of Funding are adjusted annually to reflect 
national and local changes.  Previous reports have been presented to Forum regarding the 
reduction in the Secondary Unit of Funding, providing the rationale for the reduction and the 
mitigating action that the DfE have undertaken to minimise the budget risks in Islington 
schools budgets. 
 

2.3. The primary phase has seen a reduction of 193 pupils when comparing to 2018-19 and the 
impact on funding equates to a £799k loss. 

 
2.4. Conversely in the secondary phase, pupil numbers have increased leading to £232k 

additional funding. 
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2.5. Unlike for 2018-19, which was funded on an historic basis, the growth funding allocation for 

2019-20 has been based on a formulaic basis and will be based on growth in the Middle 
Super Output Areas (MSOA) and on a lagged basis.  Previous reports to Forum have 
explained these changes and the reduction to funding; £399k, is line with expectations. 

 
2.6. As reported in 2.1 and in the November Forum report, the DfE have agreed to fully fund the 

loss in the SUF as a one-off cash payment, through the growth fund and is to support the 
Schools Block funding through a period of transition. 

 
2.7. Premises funding has seen an anticipated reduction in funding; £358k.  Of which, £252k 

relates to Mount Carmel / Highgate Hill which are no longer a part of the BSF programme 
and £107k in NNDR rates reduction.  The latter is funded on a lagged basis which means, for 
2019-20 where there is an expected rise in the rates, Islington will not receive increased 
funding until the following year, 2020-21.  Therefore, for 2019-20 increased NNDR Rates 
present a funding pressure in the Schools Block. 

 
3. Central School Services Block 

 
3.1. The funding in this block is pupil number based.  The reduction in pupil numbers from 2018-

19 to 2019-20 is 160 and in funding terms, equates to an overall reduction of funding in this 
block of £26.5k. 
 

4. High Needs Block 
 

4.1. An announcement on 17th December 2018 saw additional monies; £250m nationally, be 
allocated across all LAs to deal with the increased pressure in both the numbers of pupils 
with SEND and the complexity of need, and subsequently the pressure on LAs to manage 
their budgets.  The funding is to be split across both 2018-19 and 2019-20 and for Islington, 
the increased funding is £433k.   
 

4.2. This funding is on top of the previously agreed 0.5% cash increase when comparing to 2017-
18 baseline budgets. 
 

4.3. A change in the methodology of funding for Special Free Schools, announced in October, 
has meant that funding, in the first instance, will be allocated to the LA for the agreed number 
of places in these provisions.  The DfE will then recoup this funding and allocate directly to 
the provider.  The funding allocations received in December show the full recoupment cost of 
these places (at £10k / place) but the income received is for Element 1 only (£4k / place), 
leaving a shortfall of Element 2 (£6k / place), equating to circa £780k.  We are seeking 
guidance to ensure that funding adjustments in March 2019 will address this shortfall. 

 
4.4. The import / export adjustment has not yet been updated which adjusts funding for high 

needs pupils from other local authority areas in Islington special schools (import), and 
Islington resident pupils with high needs in special schools in other local authority areas 
(export). This is also expected in March. 
 

4.5. The net increase as at the December 2018 allocations, and before the expected additional 
income outlined in 4.3, is £132k. 

 
5. Early Years 

 
5.1. The Early Years Block (EYB) settlement is based on the January 2018 census and will be 

updated for the January 2019 data when that becomes available. Until then, pupil numbers 
will remain the same. 
 

5.2. For 2019-20 however, the hourly rate for 3 and 4 year olds has reduced as we have reached 
the end of the transition period of protection.  This has been reflected in the calculations and 



 

shows a net reduction in funding of £44k across the Universal and Extended hours’ 
entitlement. 

 
5.3. The Maintained Nursery Supplementary funding has seen a small increase; £11.8k and will 

be split equally across the three nursery schools. 
 

5.4. The Disability Access Funding is based on the January 2019 census but current allocations 
show a small decrease in funding; £3.7k 

 
5.5. The net position in the Early Years block indicates a reduction in funding; £35k.  Final 

allocations in the EYB will be announced in July 19. 
 

6. Recommendations 
 
6.1 That Schools Forum note the report. 
 
 
 
 

Contact Debbie Stevenson 
Schools Funding & Benefits Manager Schools  
020 7527 5763 
debra.stevenson@islington.gov.uk 
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Appendix A - 2019-20 DSG Estimations compared to 2018-19 
 

 

 2019-20 Estimate 
(17/12/2018)  

 2018-19 Current DSG 
(18/12/18)  

 Change   Change  Notes 

  
 Pupil 
Nos  

Unit 
value 

 DSG 
Funding  

 Pupil 
Nos  

Unit 
value 

 DSG 
Funding  

 Pupil 
Nos  Unit value 

 DSG 
Funding      

Schools Block:     £     £      £   £    

Primary Pupils 13,592 5,250.48 71,361,899 13,784 5,235.12 72,160,894 -193 15.36 -   798,995  -       798,995  11 less pupils after data cleansing 

Secondary Pupils 7,443 6,962.29 51,816,843 7,410 7,130.11 52,834,115 33 -167.82 -1,017,272  -     1,017,272  9 less pupils after data cleansing 

Growth   
 

772,245   
 

1,170,903   
 

-   398,658  -       398,658  Expected reduction 

One-off Cash Payment relating to SUF 7,452 167.82 1,249,000   
 

0   
 

 1,249,000        1,249,000    

Premises   
 

4,637,180   
 

4,995,596   
 

-   358,416  -       358,416  

1.  £252k reduction - MC / 
COLAHH no longer part of BSF 
2.  £107k reduction to NNDR Rates 
(lagged funding will see increase to 
20-21) 

Mobility   
 

13,456   
 

13,456   
 

            -                     -      

Total Schools Block 28,486 4,558 129,850,624 21,194 6,189 131,174,965 -160 8,277 -1,324,341  -     1,324,341    

Central School Services Block:   
  

  
 

    
 

      

Ongoing Duties 21,034 46.63 980,815 21,194 47.53 1,007,351 -160 -0.90 -     26,535  -         26,535    

Historic Commitments   38.88 824,000   38.88 824,000   38.88             -                     -      

Total CSSB   85.80 1,804,815   86.41 1,831,351     -     26,535  -         26,535    

Total School & Central Blocks 28,486 4,622 131,655,439 21,194 6,276 133,006,315 7,292 -1,654 -1,350,876  -     1,350,876    

High Needs Block:                       

High Needs Block   
 

     28,985,000    
 

     27,743,617    
 

 1,241,383        1,241,383    

EFA Funded places   
 

-      3,368,657    
 

-      2,260,167    
 

-1,108,490  -    1,108,490    

Add'l High Needs Funding   
 

          433,607    
 

          433,607    
 

                   -      

Total High Needs Block     26,049,950     25,917,057         132,893          132,893    

Early Years Block: PTE £/hour   PTE £/hour   PTE £/hour       

3&4 Year Old  2,980.17 7.81      13,266,823  2,980.17 7.83      13,300,797                 -    -               0  -     33,974  -         33,974  Reduction to hourly rate 

3&4 Year Extended 834.75 7.81        3,716,057  834.75 7.83        3,725,573                 -    -               0  -      9,516  -           9,516  Reduction to hourly rate 

2 Year Old 671.93 6.50        2,489,501  671.93 6.50        2,489,501                 -                   -                -                     -      

EarlyYears Pupil Premium (EYPPG) 548.33 
 

          162,933  548.33 
 

          162,933                 -    
 

            -                     -      

Maintained Nursery School Supplement (MNS) 
  

          340,533    
 

          328,723    
 

      11,810            11,810  Increased MNS 

Disability Access Funding (DAF)   
 

            55,965    
 

            59,655    
 

-      3,690  -           3,690  
Reduction to DAF based on Jan 18 
census 

Total Early Years Block     20,031,811     20,067,181     -     35,370  -         35,370    

Total DSG before Recoupment     177,737,200     178,990,553     -1,253,353  -     1,253,353    

Academy Recoupment:                       

Schools Block 
  

-    29,789,140    
 

-    29,789,140    
 

            -                    -      

Total DSG after Recoupment     147,948,060     149,201,413     -1,253,353  -     1,253,353    

   
181,105,857 

         


